Road, Opposite Holy Spirit Hospital, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400093 and 2) Mrs. Manjula 
Pankaj Nair, Wife of Mr. Pankaj Vasudevan Nair at A1 Jaibajrang Association, Mahakali Caves Road, 
Near Holy Spirit Hospital, Andheri East, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400093, to repay the amount 
mentioned in the notice being Rs.1,38,85,122.61 (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Eight Lakhs Eighty-Five 
Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Two and Paisa Sixty-One Only) together with further interest thereon 
with monthly rests and costs till date of payment being the amount due under various credit facilities 
availed by them from our Branch: Mumbai – Sakinaka within 60 days from the date of the said notice.

[...]

The undersigned hereby gives notice to the Borrowers/defaulters and general public that the Bank has 
decided to sell on 28th November 2025, the said property described herein below on “AS IS WHERE IS”, 
“AS IS WHAT IS” and “WHATEVER THERE IS” basis under Rules 8 & 9 of the said Rules for realizing the 
dues of Rs.1,89,25,212.59 (Rupees One Crore Eighty Nine Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred 
Twelve and Paisa Fifty Nine Only), claim amount as on 03rd July 2025, as per Original Application filed 
before Hon’ble Debts Recovery Tribunal – 2, Mumbai, vide OA No.791 of 2025 along with further 
interest, charges and cost thereon due from the Borrowers under various credit facilities with Branch:

[...]

be available to you only till the date of publication of notice for publication or inviting tenders from 
public or private treaty for transfer  by way of lease, assignment or sale of the secured asset.”  

Terms and Conditions 

1. The properties will be sold as a single lot and the Reserve price below which the properties will 

not be sold is Rs.3,71,20,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Twenty Thousand Only). 

2. The property will be sold by e-auction through the Bank’s approved service provider M/S E-
Procurement Technologies Ltd. – Auction Tiger on Wednesday, the 28th November 2025 
between 11.30 AM to 1.30 PM under the supervision of the Authorised officer of the Federal

[...]

the portal https:// federalbank.auctiontiger.net. Bids submitted otherwise shall not be eligible for 
consideration.  

6. The EMD shall be remitted through EFT/NEFT/RTGS to the Federal Bank Limited A/c No. 

14030051030001, IFSC Code No. FDRL0001403 as mentioned above for Rs.37,12,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Seven Lakhs Twelve Thousand Only), before 3.00 PM on Tuesday, the 27th November 
2025, being earnest money deposit (EMD) equivalent to 10% of the Reserve Price of the property, 
which is refundable if the tender is not accepted. 

Schedule  Description of Mortgaged Immovable Properties

[...]

and Bombay B.S.D. and bounded on the East by Part of Survey No.57/5, on the South 
by Private Passage, on the West by Mahakali Caves Road, and on the North by 
Property bearing Survey No. 57/5, Plot No.2. 

7. The incremental Bid amount will be in the multiple of Rs.25,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Thousand Only). The successful bidders shall deposit 25% of the bid amount / sale price (less 
EMD) immediately on acceptance of his tender/ offer by the Bank and the balance 75% within 
15 days, failing which the entire deposit made by him shall be forfeited without any notice and